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KARNATAKA NEILRAVA_I?EI I‘wl(}Ai\’l_ I_,JL‘ZH"I“EI_)
DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Dear Members,

Your Directors have great pleasure in presenting before you the Company’s Annual Report together with Balance

Sheet, Expenditure during construction Account, Schedules, etc., for the second financial year of your company ended
on 31st March 2000.

2.

The Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Limited has been established as a wholly owned Government Company under the
provisions of Companies Act, 1956, and in terms of G.O. No. ID 201 KBN 98 dated 26.11.98 and 2.12.98 mainly
to plan, investigate, design, estimate, build, operate and maintain Irrigation projects in the Krishna River Basin of
Karnataka, other than Upper Krishna Project, which was entrusted to Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam Ltd.

TRANSFER OF PROJECTS

The Government of Karnataka vide its Order Nos. ID 201 KBN 98 Bangalore dated 26th November 1998 transferred
Bhima Lift, Ghataprabha - 1Il, Malaprabha, Upper Tunga, Harinala, Markandeya and Singatalur projects to KNNL.
Tunga Lift, Hippargi, Gandorinala, Kalasa/Bandura Nala projects were transferred subsequently vide Government
Orders No.ID 58 MMM 95 dated 27th February 1999, ID 20 NBN 97 (Part - 1) dated 10th May 1999, ID 3 KNN
99 dated 19th June 1999 and ID 57 WBA 2000 dated 23.5.2000 respectively.

TRANSFER OF MALAPRABHA & GHATAPRABHA CADA WORKS:

The Government of Karnataka vide its Order No. ID 16 CAM 99 dated 22.7.2000 has transferred the Malaprabha
and Ghataprabha CADA works for implementation by the company. The object clause of the Memorandum and
Articles of Association of the Company has been amended to facilitate undertaking these activities.

STATUS OF THE PROJECTS :

The balance revised estimated cost of the projects undertaken by the KNNL as at the end of March 2001 is expected
to be around Rs.3052 crores. These projects envisage creation of ultimate potential of 8.20 lakh Ha. utilising 181.27
TMC of water. The balance potential yet to be created is 4.51 lakhs Ha. The irrigation potential created during 1999-
2000 is 5,700 Ha. and during 2000-01, an irrigation potential of 13,000 Ha. is expected to be created, which is more
than double that was achieved during 1999-2000.

The expenditure incurred on the projects during 1999-2000 is Rs. 209.16 crores including payment of pending bills
prior to formation of Nigam, interest on bonds etc. The anticipated expenditure during 2000-01 is expected to be
around Rs. 315 crores including interest on bonds.

TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:

The Government of Karnataka vide its Order No. ID 3 KNN 99 dated 29.5.1999 had accorded approval for the transfer
of the Assets of Ghataprabha, Malaprabha and Tunga Projects comprising dam and appurtenant works at a value
of Rs. 700.00 crores initially pending final inventory and valuation of these projects as on 31 .3.1999. The KNNL has
completed the identification of the individual components of all the assets and also the liabilities. The total value
of assets and liabilities in respect of above three projects is Rs.877.31 crores and IRs.9.32 crores respectively. The
final Government Order to the eventual transfer of assets and liabilities is awaited.

MOBILISATION OF RESOURCES :

One of the main purposes of forming your Company was to mobilise resources for the project through market
borrowings. As on 31.3.2000, your company has mobilised Rs.475.32 crores and the company had exercised call
option on Series - | (Reset) to the extent of Rs.85.00 Crores as on 31.3.2000.

SHARE CAPITAL:
The investment of the Government of Karnataka in the equity of the Company as on 31.3.2000 is as follows:

i (Rsf\mf:ihs)

a. Paid-up Capital 2,431.00
b. Advance against equity share capital 76,739.22
Total 79,170.22




KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

The above investment comprises of Rs.70,000 lakhs being the value of assets of the projects transferred to the

company in terms of the Government Order No.ID 3 KNN 99 dated 29.5.1999,

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

ACCOUNTS
Since the projects are still under construcion stage as at 31.3.2000, an “Expenditure During Construction Pending
Capitalisation Account” and Balance Sheet as on that date have been prepared.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION :
The Company has no manufacturing activity and s involved in Irrigation Projects. Hence, the Company has no
information to furnish under these heads.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO :
The Company has no foreign exchange earnings and there is no foreign exchange outgo, also,

EMPLOYEES :
The particulars in pursuance of Section 217(2A) of the Companies Act 1956 read with Companies (Particulars of
Employees) Rules, 1975, as amended, is Nil.

the audit fee has been enhanced to Rs.0.45 |akhs. The report of the Statutory Auditors is enclosed as a part of
the Annual Accounts for 1999-2000. The statutory auditors for the year 2000-01 is yet to be appointed by the CAG.

THE REPORT OF COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA :
The Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of India u/s 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956, on the accounts
of the Company for the year 1999-2000 is placed as a part of this Report.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS :
The following changes in the constitution of the Board has taken place between the last AGM and the date of report.

(i) Smit. Teresa Bhattacharya, then Additional Chief Secretary was inducted on the Board w.e.f. 29.7.2000 in place
of Smt. Achala Moulik.

(i) Consequent to retirement of Shri B.K. Bhattacharya as Chief Secretary, Smt. Teresa Bhattacharya, Chief
Secretary continues as a Director.

(iii) Dr. A. Ravindra, Additional Chief Secretary has been inducted on the Board w.e.f. 20.3.2001.

(iv) Shri. B. Parthasarathy, Managing Director, KBJNL has been inducted on the Board w.e.f. 20.3.2001 in place
of Shri. K. N. Shrivastava.

(v) Shri S.T. Channabasappa, Secretary to Government, Irrigation Department, has been inducted on the Board
w.e.f. 20.3.2001 in place of Shri S.K. Dhruva.

Your Directors place on record the valuable services rendered by Shri B.K. Bhattacharya, Smt. Achala Moulik, Shri
S.K. Dhruva and Shri K.N. Shrivastava during their tenure as Directors.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT :

Your Directors wish to place on record their sincere appreciation of the loyalty and dedication of the officers and
the staff. The Directors also wish to thank the Government of India, Government of Karnataka, indusind Bank, State
Bank of Mysore, Vijaya Bank, Corporation Bank, Syndicate Bank and Malaprabha Gramin Bank for their continued
co-operation, guidance and support.

Your Directors place on record their gratitude to the Company’s Bondholders, who have shown overwhelming
response to the Bonds issued by your Company.
For and on behalf of the Board

Place : Bangalore S.M. KRISHNA
Date : 20.3.2001 CHAIRMAN




KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

AUDITORS REPORT
TO THE SHARE HOLDERS OF
KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED, BANGALORE.

We have audited the attached Balances Sheet of KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED, BANGALORE as at 31¢
March, 2000 and also the Expenditure during construction period statement of the company for the year ended on that
date annexed thereto, and report that:

1. As required by the Manufacturing and Other Companies (Auditors’ Report) Order, 1988 issued by the Company Law
Board, in terms of section 227(4A) of the Companies Act, 1956, we enclose in the Annexure, a statement on the
matters specified in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the said order.

2 Eurther to our comments in the Annexure referred to in paragraph (1) above, we state that:

(a) We have obtained ali the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of our audit.

(b)  In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the company so far as it appears
from our examination of such books referred to in Note 4 in Schedule P.

(c) The Balance Sheet and Expenditure during construction period statement dealt with by this report are in
agreement with the books of account referred to in Note 4 in Schedule P.

(d) The consequential effect in respect of matters referred to in (1) and (2) hereunder on the assets and liabilities
as at the end of the year and on expenditure during construction period (pending capitalisation) could not be
ascertained.

1. Attention is drawn to following Accounting Policies in Annexure — O.

(i) Policy 3 regarding treating fixed assets (in respect of projects transferred by the Government) when
taken into books of account of the company, pending formal Government Order, as new asset -
completed and put to use for the purpose of depreciation.

(i) Policy 9 regarding accounting of liability for work bills only in respect of bills received and paid before
31.07.2000.

(i) Policy 10 regarding non recognition of liability in respect of arbitration awards as at the end of the
year.

N

Attention is drawn to following Notes on Accourits in Schedule P.

(i) Note 2 regarding certain assets and liabilities being brought into the hooks of account ¢f the company
as detailed therein, pending formal Government Order therefor and subjact to physical verification,
reconciliation, review for adjustment/provision/write off, as also pending transfer of properties,
vehicles, deposits in the name of the company in revenue/registration/other records.

(i) Note 3 regarding officers and staff on deputation from departments of State Government, awaiting
finalisation of terms and conditions of deputation and/or separate formal Government Order.

(i) Note 4 regarding incorporation of accounts of thirty four divisionalffizld offices pending scrutiny by
the internal auditors.

(ivy Note 5 (c) regarding disclosure of bonds of Rs. 445.32 crores (together with interest accrued and
due thereon Rs. 11.58 crores) pending execution of documents for creation of securities, under
“Secured Loan” for reasons stated therein and Note 5 (d) regarding Government Order for exemption
of stamp duty and registration charges in respect thereof being awaited.

(v) Note 7 regarding stock of stores and spares Rs. 5.27 crores being taken as per General Ledger subject
to adjustment/provision to be made for issue/consumption relating to a few division/field offices and
on reconciliation.

BN



KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

(vi) Note 9(a) regarding basis of accounting of water rate dues from farmers shown under Advances.

(vii) Note 9(b) regarding basis of adjustment of the amount placed at the disposal of Special Land
Acquisition Officers shown under Advances and Note 10(b) (ii) regarding consequential non
adjustment/non provision in respect of land acquired /taken possession and in respect of expenditure
incurred on rehabilitation and resettlement.

(viii) Note 9( c) & (d) and 10 ( ¢) regarding contractors recoveries (Rs.3.81 crores) Advance to Staff (Rs.
0.15 crore) and Trade Deposits and Advances (Rs. 12.49 crores) respectively being taken as per
General Ledger, subject to review and reconciliation with the registers maintained at the respective
divisional/field offices.

(ix) Note 10(b) (i) & (iv) regarding non provision for road tax and insurances in respect of vehicles and
for municipal and other local taxes on properties respectively, for reasons stated thereon.

(X) Note 13(a) regarding balances under the head Advances, Deposits, Contractors recoveries/payments,
creditors for suppliers, trade deposits and advarnices being subject to confirmation.

(e) Inouropinion, Expenditure During Construction Period Statement and the Balance Sheet referred to in the report
except to the extent of our inability to express our opinion on valuation of stock as stated in paragraph 4 in
the Annexure and non recognition of liability in respect of arbitration awards and land acquisition orders as stated
in Accounting Policy 10 in Schedule O and Note 10(b)(ii) in Schedule P respectively, comply substantially in
all material respects with the Accounting Standards referred to in sub section (3C) of Section 211 of the
Companies Act, 1956,

(f)  Inour opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the said accounts
read together with Significant Accounting Policies and notes forming part thereof, subject to our comments in
paragraph 2(d) and non quantification of contingent liabilities in Note 12(b) & ( ¢) in Schedule P, give the
information as required by the Companies Act, 1956, in the manner S0 required and also give a true and fair
view :

() In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the company as at 31 March, 2000;

(i) Inthe case sof the Expenditure During Construction Period Statement, of the net expenditure for the year
ended on that date.

FOR RAO & SWAMI

(N.RAMESH)
BANGALORE PARTNER
14-03-2001 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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ANNEXURE

TO THE AUDITORS’ REPORT :
(REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 1 OF OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE)

RE: KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

During the year, the Company has brought Into books certain fixed assets relating to projects transferred by the
Government, based on statement furnished by concerned Chief Engineers as detailed in Note2(b) (i), 2(c)(ii) and
6(a) to (c) in Schedule P. As informed to us, the company is in the process of preparing proper records showing
full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets. The fixed assets have not been physically
verified during the year.

None of the fixed assets have been revalued during the year.

As informed to us, the physicai verification of stock of stores and spares has been conducted by the management
during the year as per provisions contained in PWD code. However, in our opinion the same needs to be properly
documented.

The discrepancies noticed on such verification between physical stock and book records have not been dealt in the
accounts pending reconciliation as detailed in Note 7(a) in Schedule P.

We are informed that the valuation of stock of stores and spares is fair and proper in accordance with the normally
accepted accounting principles. However, we are unable to report whether the said valuation is in accordance with
the Accounting Standard - 2, now declared by ICAl as mandatory, in the absence of proper stock records and in
view of stock of stores and spares being taken as per General Ledger (refer Note 7 on Schedule P).

The Company has not taken any loans from companies, firms or other parties listed in the register maintained under
Section 301 and to the companies under the same management as defined under sub-section (1B) of Section 370
of the Companies Act, 1956. (Section 370 has been deleted by the Companies Amendment Act, 1999 with effect
from October 31%!, 1998).

The Company has not granted any loans to companies, firms or other parties listed in the register maintained under
section 301 and to the companies under the same management as defined under sub-section (1B) of the Section
370 of the Companies Act, 1956. (Section 370 has been deleted by the Companies Amendment Act, 1999 with effect
from October 31°, 1998).

The Company has not given any loans or advances in the nature of loan except interest free advances in the nature
of loan given to the employees and officers which are generally recovered as per stipulations and mobilisation advance
in respect of which interest has not been recovered as stipulated. Further, in our opinion, certain flaws/defects noticed
in the agreement/supplementary agreement/bank guarantees now executed/obtained in respect of mobilisation
advance needs to be rectified so that the interest/advance can be recovered/adjusted without any hindrance.

According to the information and explanations furnished to us and in our opinion, there are prima facie adequate
internal control procedures commensurate with the size of the company and the nature of its business for purchase
of raw materials including components, plant and machinery, equipment and other assets. However, in our opinion
internal control procedures should be strengthened by introducing technical pre-audit of payments.

According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no transactions of purchase of goods and
materials and sale of goods, materials and services, made in pursuance of contracts or arrangements entered in
the register maintained under section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956 and aggregating during the year in excess
of Rs. 50,000/- (there being no entries in the register maintained under section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956).
As informed to us, transactions with other government agencies/companies are at prevailing market prices.

According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has a regular procedure for the determination
of unserviceable or damaged stores as provided in PWD code. However, as informed to us, the unserviceable or
damaged stores if any, as at the end of the year could not be ascertained and adjusted, pending reconciliation as
stated in Note 7(a) in Schedule P.
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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

The Company has not accepted deposits from the public.

As informed to us, the activities of the Company does not generate any scrap or by-products. Attention is drawn
to Note 7(b) regarding accounting of hard rock extracted.

As informed to us, a firm of Chartered Accountants have been appointed to conduct the internal audit of the various
division/field offices and head office with scope, extent of coverage and frequency of audit indicated in the appointment
letter and the said firm has conducted the audit for the period 14.6.99 to 31.3.2000 after the year end. this being
first year of audit. The scope of audit is prima facie found to be commensurate with the size of the company and
nature of its business. However, the same needs to be strengthened with speedy/proper follow up system and by
including scrutiny of converted books of accounts and consolidation in the scope of audit.

The maintenance of cost records in respect of activities carried on by the Company has not been prescribed by
the Central Government under section 209(1)(d) of the Companies Act, 19586.

As informed to us, the provisions of Employees State Insurance are not applicable to the Company. According to
the records of the Company, Provident Fund dues relating to employees on deputation have generally been regularly
remitted during the year. As informed to us, amount of Rs 19,249 recovered from contract employees has since
been remitted on receipt of the enrolment advise.

According to information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Income tax,
Wealth tax, sale tax, customs duty, and excise duty were outstanding as at 31%* March, 2000 for a period of more
than six months from the date they became payable. :

According to information and explanations given to us, no personal expenses of employees or directors have been
charged to revenue account, other than those payable under contractual obligations or in accordance with generally
accepted business practice.

The Company is not a sick industrial company within the meaning of clause (O) of sub-section (1) of Section 3 of
the Sick Industrial Companies (Special Provisions) Act.

In respect of service activities, (viz. supply of water), according to information and explanations given to us, the
clauses B (ii) to (iv) of the Order are not applicable.

FOR RAO & SWAMI

(N.RAMESH)

BANGALORE PARTNER )
14-3-2001 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS




COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
UNDER SECTION 619 (4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED, BANGALORE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31" MARCH 2000.

“| have to state that the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has no cormnments upon
or supplement to the Auditor's Report under section 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956 on
the accounts of KARNATAKA NEERAVAR! NIGAM LIMITED, BANGALORE, for thq(@
ended 31" March 2000

Sd/-
(A. L. Ganapathi)
Place : Bangalore Pr. Accountat General (Audit)-1
Date : 28-3-2001 Karnataka, Bangalore

i

KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED



— KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

(Rs. in lakhs)
PARTICULARS i%’; AS AT 31.03.2000 AS AT 31.03.1999 4’
A. SOURCE OF FUND
I SHARE HOLDERS FUND
a. Share Capital A 2,431.00 1,000.00
b. Advance Against Equity B 76,739.22 79,170.22 Nil 1,000.00
H LOAN FUNDS
a. Secured Loans C 45,690.46 Nil
b. Unsecured Loans D Nil 45,690.46 911.37 911.37
P
e e |
TOTAL 124,860.68 1,911.37
B. APPLICATION OF FUNDS
I FIXED ASSETS
a. Gross Block E 9,116.17 3.31
b. Depreciation 116.25 _ 0.25
c. Net Bilock 8,999.92 3.06
d. Capital werk in Progress 88,003.64 Nil |
Il INVESTMENT F 19,232.45 Nil
Il CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES
a. Inventories G 527.07 Nif
b. Sundry Debtors H 1.51 Nil
¢. Cash and Bank Balances | 17,080.70 1,161.00
d. Loans and Advances J 3,486.46 12.35
e. Other Current Assets K 180.50 Nit
SUB - TOTAL 21,276.24 1,173.35
LESS: CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS
a. Current Liabilities L 19,914.03 3.77
b. Provision Nil Nil _
SUB - TOTAL 19,914.03 3.77
O
NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,362.21 1,169.58
IV MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE |
(To the Extent not written off or adjusted) I
a. Preliminary Expenses M 680.17 680.04
b. Expenditure During Construction Period
(Pending Capitalisation) N 6,582.29 7,262.46 58.69 738.73
= WE e
L TOTAL 124,860.68 1,911.37
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (0]
NOTES ON ACCOUNTS P J

(M. ASHOK KUMAR)
Chief Accounts Officer

Bangalore
Date : 5" March 2001

Bangalor@
Date : 14.372001

(G. S. PRAKASH)
Company Secretary

(D. N. DESAI)
Director

(A. P. JOSHI)
Managing Director

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO AND SWAMI

(N. RAMESH)
- PARTNER

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

’i

o
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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31-3-2000

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sub-
Particulars Sch. Current Year Previous Year
Ref
A EXPENDITURE
1 Employee Remuneration & Benefits N-1 3,013.16 0.46
2 Assets Maintenance N-2 2,116.10 Nil
3 Administrative & General Expenses N-3 1,020.75 24.62
4 Managing Director’s Remuneration 5.00 0.97
5 Interest N-4 3,711.01 32.39
6 Depreciation 116.03 0.25
Total Expenditure (A) 9,982.05 58.69
B LESS : INCOME EARNED
1 Water charges 1,495.87 Nil
2 Rent Coilected 25.34 Nil
3 Hire Charges 14.47 Nil
4. Interest Earned-Bank Deposits 477.20 Nil
(TDS:Rs. 101.82 lakhs previous year-Nil)
5 Interest Earned-MOB Advance 12.69 Nil
6 Income from Mutual Funds 1,265.22 Nil
7 Incentive from Mutual Funds 77.27 Nil
8 Sale of Tender Books 56.34 Nil
9 Hard Rock Recovery / Cost of Rubbles Supplied 5.42 Nil
10 Penalties 16.67 Nil
11 Other Income N-5 11.96 Nil
Total Income (B) 3,458.45 Nil
C Expenditure Pending Capitalisation for the year (A-B) 6,523.60 58.69
D Add: Opening Balance 58.69 il
E Total Expenditure Pending Capitalisation as at 31.3.2000 (C+D) 6,582.29 58.69
(M. ASHOK KUMAR) (G. S. PRAKASH) (D. N. DESAI) (A. P. JOSHI)
Chief Accounts Officer Company Secretary Director Managing Director
Bangalore

Date : 5" March 2001

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO AND SWAMI

N. RAMESH
Bangalore PARTNER
Date : 14.3.2001 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

P
——
-
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SCHEDULE - A : SHARE CAPITAL

— KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

(Rs. in Lakhs)

r Particulars As At 31.03.2000 | As At 31.03.199?
A AUTHORISED CAPITAL
.3,00,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 1000/- Each 300,000.00 300,000.00
B ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP
2,43,100 (previous year - 1,00,000)
L Equity Shares of Rs. 1000/- each Fully paid up 2,431.00 1,000.00
L TOTAL 2,431.00 1 ,ooo.%
NOTE:

All the above shares are held by the Governor of Karnataka and her nominees, on behalf of the Government of Karnataka.

SCHEDULE - B : ADVANCE AGAINST EQUITY

As At 31.03.1999 j

Particulars As At 31.03.2000
Amount Pending Allotment of Equity Shares 76,739.22 Nil
TOTAL 76,739.22 Nil
—

NOTE : The amount of Rs. 76,739.22 lakhs represents:

1. Rs. 70,000.00 lakhs being the consideration other than in cash
for value of asset of Ghataprabha, Malaprabha and Tunga
Projects transferred to Nigam b_y_the Government of Karnataka
Vide GO No. ID 3 KNN 99/Bsssangalord)dated 29.05.99 - Refer
Note 2(d) in Schedule-P

and

2. Rs. 6,739.22 lakhs being the amount received in cash by the
company from Government of Karnataka towards equity shares
pending allotment as at 31.3.2000.

"



SCHEDULE - C : SECURED LOANS

_ KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

(Rs. in Lakhs)

FParticu lars

As At
31.03.2000

As At
31.03.1999

A BONDS
1 SERIES - | ( Regular )
11,976 — (Previous year — Nil) 13.25%

Secured, Non-Convertible, Redeemable
bonds of Rs. 1.00 lakh each.

Redeemable at par in two equal installments

from the date of allotment 15th June 1999 i.e. on
15 june 2005, & 15" June 2006, with a put and call
option at the end of 4 Years & 11 months from the
the date of allotment i.e. 15" june 1999.

2 SERIES - | (Reset)
14,113 — (Previous year — Nil) 13.00 %
Secured, Non-convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1.00 lakh each.
Redeemable at par on 315 March 2004,
with a put and call option on 31* March of
the following years 2000, 2001, 2002 and 2008.

Less : Amount repaid on 31.3.2000 in respect of
3000 bonds @ Rs. 1.00 lakh each.

to two investors, consequent to exercise of

call option by the company as on 31.3.2000

14,113.00

3,000.00

11,976.00

11,113.00

3 SERIES - Il (Regular)
20,988 — (Previous year — Nil) 12.75%
Secured, Non-Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1.00 lakh each.
Redeemable at par in two equal instaliments
from the date of allotment 14" February 2000
i.e., on 14" February 2006 and 14" February 2007,
with a put and call option at the end of 5 years
from the date of allotment i.e. 14" February 2000

4 SERIES - Il (Reset)
455 (Previous year — Nil) — 12.40%
Secured, Non-Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1.00 lakh each.
Redeemable at par on 1% March 2005,
with a put and call option at the end of 3 years
from the date of allotment i.e. 13t March 2000

B INTEREST ACCRUED AND DUE ON BONDS

20,988.00

455.00

44,532.00

1,158.46

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

TOTAL

45,690.46

Nil

Note:

Funds were transferred to designated account before 31.3.2000 for interest accrued and due on bonds shown above.

12



SCHEDULE - D : UNSECURED LOANS

KARNATAEA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As At 31.03.2000 | As At 31.03.1999
Application money received for Series —| Regular
Return Bonds of Rs. 1,00,000 each. Nil 161.00
2 Advance received from Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam Limited Nil 717.98
3 Interest accrued on Unsecured Loan Nil 32.39
TOTAL Nil 911.37_J
SCHEDULE - E : FIXED ASSETS
[~ o
GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
ADDITIONS/ | SALES/ WITH-
PARTICULARS AS AT AIVIDI‘EJPI:?; DrouS | asaT | asar '::%%V'TZ? DRAWN | ASAT | ASAT | As AT
1.4.1999 DURING DURING 31.3.2000 |31.3.2000 YEAR TBLEJFvggR 31.3.2000 | 31.3.2000| 1.4.1999
THE YEAR | THE YEAR
1. Land - 5,359.50 = | 5,359.50 B - - 15,359.50 -
2. Building and Colonies - 1,696.87 - 1,696.87 - 44.91 - 44.91 | 1,651.96 -
3. Office Equipments 0.29 12.31 - 12.60 - 0.38 - 0.38 12.22 0.2
4. Machineries & Equiprnents - 289.78 - 289.78 - 10.87 - 10.87 | 278.91 -
5. Roads,Bridges & Cuiverts - 1,403.16 - 1,403.16 - 36.91 - 36.91 | 1,366.25 -
6. Vehicles - 240.49 0.05 240.44 = 17.46 0.01 17.45 222.99 -
7. Furniture & Fixtures 0.20 105.97 - 106.17 0.01 4.66 - 4.67 101.50 0.19
8. Computer Systems 2.80 4.90 0.05 7.65 0.22 0.84 - 1.06 6.58| 258
9. Library Books 0.02 - 0.02 - 0.02 - 0.02 % - -
l TOTAL 3.31 9,112.98 0.12 | 9,116.17 0.25 116.03 0.03 | 116.25 | 8,999.92| 3.06
CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS
ADDITIC?NS/ SALES/
PARTICULARS Ko ‘Mente | o g
DURING DURING
THE YEAR | THE YEAR
1. Building and Colonies — 300.16 — 300.16
2. Dam and Submergence —| 12,037.32 — |12,037.32
3. Lift Irrigation Schemes - 408.94 - 408.94
4. Canals and Branches —| 23,522.61 — 128,522.61
5. Distributories and Laterals —| 15,606.86 — |15,608.86
6. Roads, Bridges and Culverts — 476.23 — 476.23
7. Tanks and Barrages - 279.22 — 279.22
8. lIrrigation Structures - 6,730.75 — | 6,730.75
9. Rehabilitation and Resettlement - 736.09 — 736.09
10. Electricals and Ele. Fittings — 15.26 - 15.26
11.0ther Assets —| 27,5890.20 — [27,890.20
L TOTAL —| 88,003.64 — |8,003.64
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SCHEDULE - F : INVESTMENTS

KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

(Rs. in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS

AS AT
31.03.2000

AS AT
31.03.1999

T

SHORT TERM:
UNQUOTED:
NON-TRADE

Investments in Mutual Funds

PRUDENTIAL ICIC! INCOME PLAN - GROWTH

85,158,335.876 units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 86,903,536.574 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 1,745,200.698 units

(NAV as on 31.3.2000 - Rs.12.44)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Rs. 10,593.70 lakhs)

TEMPLETON INDIA INCOME FUND - GROWTH

16,941,266.890 units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 18,683,894.236 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 1,742,627.346 units

(NAV as on 31.3.2000 - Rs.15.03)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Rs. 2,546.27 lakhs)

SBI MAGNUM LIQUIBOND INCOME FUND - GROWTH PLAN
35,523,990.298 units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 49,963,737.628 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 14,439,747.330 units

(NAV as on 31.3.2000 - Rs.11.94)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Rs. 4, 241.56 lakhs)

ALLIANCE LIQUID INCOME - REGULAR GROWTH
15,627,794.968 units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 23,226,579.163 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 7,598,784.195 units

(NAV as on 31.3.2000 - Rs.14.49)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Rs. 2, 264.47 lakhs)

ZURICH INDIA HIGH INTEREST FUND - REGULAR GROWTH
(Formerly ITC Threadneedie High Interest Fund)
2.787,456.447units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 12,373,435.802 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 9,585,979.355 units

(NAV as on 31.3.2000 - Rs.14.35)

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Rs. 400.00 lakhs)

9,857.39

2,502.48

4,212.58

2,260.00

400.00

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Balance c/f

19,232.45

Nil

N
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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAJ\_/I LIMITED

SCHEDULE - F : INVESTMENTS
(Rs. in Lakhs)

AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS 31.03.2000 31.03.1999
Balance b/f 19,232.45
6. K GILT UNIT SCHEME 98 (INVESTMENT PLAN) - GROWTH Nil NIL

Nil Units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)

Purchased during the year 18,920,560.767 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 18,920,560.767 units

(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Res. Nil)

7. SBI MAGNUM LIQUIBOND INCOME FUND - DIVIDEND PLAN Nil NIL
Nil Units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 25,236,699.732 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 25,236,699.732 units
(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Res. Nil)

8. SBI MAGNUM INSTACASH FUND - PLAN B: GROWTH Nil NIL
Nil Units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 50,000.000 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 50,000.000 units
(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Rs. Nil)

9. DSP MERRILL LYNCH BOND FUND - GROWTH - REGULAR Nil NIL
Nil Units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nit)
Purchased during the year 19,452,554.203 units of Rs.10.00 each
Sold during the year 19,452,554.203 units
(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Rs. Nif)

10. BIRLA INCOME PLUS PLAN - B GROWTH Nil NIL
Nil Units of Rs.10.00 each (Previous Year - Nil)
Purchased during the year 24,466,723.157 units of Rs.10.00 each ;
Sold during the year 24,466,723.157 units ]
(Repurchase Value as on 31.3.2000 - Rs. Nil)

L TOTAL 19,232.45 Nil

SCHEDULE - G : INVENTORIES

AS AT AS AT

FARRCICS 31.03.2000 31.03.1999
Stock of Stores and Spares

(Valued at cost and Certified by the Management) 527.07 Nil

TOTAL 527.07 Nil

& 15



KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

SCHEDULE - H : SUNDRY DEBTORS

(Rs. in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2000 AS AT 31.03.1999
A Secured Considered Good
Over six month old Nit Nil
Others Nil Nil Nil Nil
B Unsecured Considered Good
Over six month old Nil Nil
Others 1.51 Nit
Sub - Total 1.51 Nil
Less : Provisions for
doubtful debts Nil 1.51 Nil Nil
Total 1.51 Nil
SCHEDULE - | : CASH AND BANK BALANCES
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2000 AS AT 31.03.1999
A. Cash on Hand 0.01 Nl
(Including Imprest with the
Drawing Officers)
B. Remittances in Transit 671.04 Nil
C. Cash at Bank
with Scheduled Banks
1. In Savings Bank Accounts 23.09 Nil
2. In Current Accounts 1,306.31 Nil
3. In Escrow/Designated Accounts 1,155.95 Nil
4. In Deposit Accounts 7,185.08 9,670.43 161.00 161.00
D. Deposit with Treasury 6,739.22 1,000.00
TOTAL 17,080.70 1,161.00

]
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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

SCHEDULE - J : LOANS AND ADVANCES

(Rs. in Lakhs)

SuB
PARTICULARS SCH AS AT 31.03.2000 AS AT 31.03.1999
REF
A Secured
Considered good :
Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or
for value to be received: Nil Nil Nil Nil
B Unsecured
Considered good:
Advances recoverable in cash or in kind
or for value to be received:
1. Due from Government/Govt Agencies J-1 2,607.54 Nil
2. Mobilisation advance paid to Contractor
(Backed by Bank Guarantees) 430.00 Nil
Contractors - Recoveries 381.26 Nil
4. Advances to Suppliers 13.69 0.20
Advances to Staff 14.52 3,447.01 Nil 0.20
Other Advances/Deposits
1. Deposits with Govt., Agencies 26.94 0.90
Rent Advance 11.25 11.25
Deposits with Other Agencies 1.26 39.45 Nil 12.15
TOTAL 3,486.46 12.35
SUB - SCHEDULE -- J-1 : DUE FROM GOVERNMENT/GOVT. AGENCIES
AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS 31.03.2000 | 31.03.1999
1. Due from Govt. (Expenses & Others Adj) Alc 339.98 Nil
2. Due from Govt. (Water Rates) A/c 1,427.75 Nil
3. Due from Gowt. Divisions 1.23 Nil
4. Advances to Land Acquisition 838.58 Nil
TOTAL 2,607.54 Nil
== 17



SCHEDULE - K : OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

AS AT AS AT

s SR 31.03.2000 | 31.03.1999

A Secured Considered Good : Nil Nil
B Unsecured Considered Good :

1. Interest accrued on mobilisation advance paid to Contractor 12.69 Nil

2. Interest accrued but not due on Term Deposits 54.89 Nil

3. Tax deducted at Source - Term Deposits 101.83 Nil

4. Due from KBJNL 0.94 Nil

5. Rent Receivable 0.15 Nil

TOTAL 180.50 Nil

SCHEDULE - L : CURRENT LIABILITIES

(Rs. in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS ggﬁ AS AT 31.03.2000 AS AT 31.03.1999
REF
A Sundry Creditors
1. For Supplies 12.35 0.29
2. For Contraciors’ Payment 654.19 Nil
3. For Expenses 595.72 Nil
4. Credit Balance in Bank Account 165.02 Nil
5. Employee Recoveries 3.41 0.08
6. Others L-1 72.11 3.34
1,502.80 3.7
B Trade Deposits & Advances 1,249.44 Nil
C Amount due to Government L-2 16,620.70 Nil
D Interest Accrued but not due on Bonds 290.96 0.06
E Other Liabilities
1. Tax Deducted at Source 249.74 Nil
2. Amount due to Employees 0.39 250.13 Nil Nil
TOTAL 19,914.03 3.77

N
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———— KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

SUB - SCHEDULE - L1 : SUNDRY CREDITORS - OTHERS

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2000 AS AT 31.03.1999

A Statutory Liabilities
1. Royalty Recovered Payable 9.24
2. Sales Tax Recovered Payable 56.10 65.34 Nil

B Other Liab_i}i_tigs

1 Interest on Application money due Nil Nil
2 NSC - Contractors 6.13 Nil
3 Contractor's Benevelont Fund 0.64 Nil
4. Miscellaneous Liabilities Nil 3.34

TOTAL 72.11 3.34

SUB - SCHEDULE - L-2 : AMOUNT DUE TO GOVERNMENT

AS AT AS AT

PARTICULARS 31.03.2000 31.03.1999

1. Due to Gowvt. (Assets & Liabilities Trén'sfer) Alc 15,998.44 Nil
2. Due to Govt. (Stock Adj ) Alc 523.97 Nil
3. Due to Govt. (Cash & Other Adj ) Alc 98.29 Nil
TOTAL 16,620.70 Nil

SCHEDULE - M : PRELIMINARY EXPENSES

AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS 31.03.2000 | 31.03.1999

Preliminary Expenses
As per Last Balance Sheet 680.04 680.04
Add : Professional Charges paid during the year 0.13 Nil
[ TOTAL 680.17 680.04

(N
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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM L_IMILEQ

SCHEDULE - N : EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION PERIOD (PENDING CAPITALISATION)

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sub-
Particulars Sch. Current Year Previous Year
Ref
A EXPENDITURE
1 Employee Remuneration & Benefits N-1 3,013.16 0.46
2 Assets Maintenance N-2 2,116.10 Nil
3 Administrative & General Expenses N-3 1,020.75 24.62
4 Managing Director’s Remuneration 5.00 0.97
5 Interest N-4 3,711.01 32.39
6 Depreciation 116.03 0.25
Total Expenditure (A) 9,982.05 58.69
B LESS : INCOME EARNED
1  Water charges 1,495.87 Nil
2 Rent Coliected 25.34 Nil
3 Hire Charges 14.47 Nil
4. Interest Earned-Bank Deposits 477.20 Nil
(TDS:Rs. 101.82 lakhs previous year-Nil)
5 Interest Earned-MOB Advance 12.69 Nil
6 Income from Mutual Funds 1,265.22 Nil
7 Incentive from Mutual Funds 77.27 Nil
8 Sale of Tender Books 56.34 Nil
9 Hard Rock Recovery / Cost of Rubbles Supplied 5.42 Nil
10 Penalties 16.67 Nil
11 Other Income N-5 11.96 Nil
Total Income (B) 3,458.45 Nil
C Expenditure Pending Capitalisation for the year (A-B) 6,523.60 58.69
D Add: Opening Balance 58.69 Nil
E Total Expenditure Pending Capitalisation as at 31.3.2000 (C+D) 6,582.29 58.69
(M. ASHOK KUMAR) (G. S. PRAKASH) (D. N. DESAY) (A. P. JOSHI)
Chief Accounts Officer Company Secretary Director Managing Director
Bangalore

Date : 5" March 2001

Bangalere
Date : 14.3.2001

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO AND SWAMI

N. RAMESH
PARTNER
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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SUB--SCHEDULE - N-

1 : EMPLOYEE REMUNERATION & BENEFITS

 KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

(Rs. in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
1. Salary 2,995.42 0.46
2. Leave Salary 5.15 Nil
3. Transfer T A 0.79 Nil
4. Uniform Expenses 6.73 Nil
5. Medical Reimbursement 3.57 Nil
6. Home Travel Concession 0.04 Nil
7. Staff Welfare Expenses 1.10 Nil
8. PF Contribution 0.24 Nil
9. ESI Contribution 0.03 Nil
10. Gratuity Contribution 0.09 Nil
TOTAL 3,013.16 0.46
SUB-SCHEDULE - N-2 : ASSETS MAINTENANCE
PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR | PREVIOUS YEAR 1

Expenditure on Maintenance of Assets-
Building & Colonies 146.77 Nil
Electrical 27.62 Nil
Other Assets 31.46 Nil
Canals 582.24 Nil
Distributories 627.25 Nil
Machinery & Equipment 111.09 Nil
Office Equipment 2.74 Nil
Roads 229.99 Nil
Vehicles 169.40 Nil
Cada & M! Works 3.24 Nil
Lift Irrigation 35.32 Nil
Barrages 2.66 Nil
Water Supply Schemes 121.93 Nil
Dams 17.34 Nil
Reservoir 7.05 Nil
L TOTAL 2,116.10 Nil
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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

SUB-SCHEDULE - N-3 : ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

(Rs. in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
1 Rent 39.52 422
2 Rates & Taxes 2.38 Nil
3 Postage & Telephone Expenses 27.67 0.21
4 Printing and Stationary 54.89 0.23
5 Electricity Charges 591.32 Nil
6 Traveling Expenses

- Managing Directors & other Directors 0.81 0.10

- Others 41.21 0.25
42.02 0.35

7 Audit Fee - Statutory Audit 0.10 0.10

- Out of pocket Expenses Nil 0.01

- Other Services Nil Nil
0.10 0.11
8 Internal Audit Fees 2.50 Nil
9 Bank Charges 12.93 Nil
10 Crop Compensation 2.64 Nil
11 Advertisement & Publication of Notices 21.57 Nil
12 Professional Charges 2.48 Nil
13 Lead Managers’ Fee 115.48 19.07
14 Rating Fee 10.50 Nil
15 Registrar & Transfer Agent’'s Fee 1.91 Nil
16 Trustee Fee 4.50 Nil
17 Labour Charges 52.95 Nit
18 Software & Network Expenses 217 Nil
19 Other Administration Expenses 33.24 0.43
TOTAL 1,020.75 24.62
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SUB-SCHEDULE - N-4 : INTEREST

(Rs. in Lakhs)

F PARTICULARS ’ CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
1 Interest on Application Money 348.68 Nil

2 Interest on Bonds 3,308.20 Nil

3 Interest on Inter Corporate Loan from KBJNL 54.13 32.39
TOTAL 3,711.01 32.39

SUB-SCHEDULE ~ N-5 : OTHER INCOME
(Rs. in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAJ

Registration Fee 0.01 Nil—[
Sale of Scrap 3.52 Nil
Profit on Sale of Assets 0.02 Nil
Repair Charges Received 3.07 Nil
Testing Charges Received 0.18 Nil
Insurance Compensation Received 0.38 Nil
Storage Charges 3.17 , Nil
Other Miscellaneous income 1.61 Nil

TOTAL 11.96 Nil_l
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SCHEDULE - O : SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.  EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION

(a) The irrigation projects being implemented by the company envisages completion of entire project
(consisting of dams, canal systems, canal network etc.) in an integrated manner. As dams, canals,
distributories and other irrigation systems form a composite network, the cost will be capitalised only on
completion of the respective projects in entirety. Until such completion, direct expenditure incurred are
shown under capital work in progress against appropriate heads.

(b) Land and expenditure on land, cost of structure like building and colonies, roads, bridges and culverts
and facilities like machinery & equipment, vehicles, furniture & fixtures etc. constructed or acquired during
the construction period for use in the construction are capitalised. The depreciation thereon is taken as
Expenditure During Construction Period, pending capitalisation.

(c) The irrigation structures and canals and other irrigation systems which have completed in the mean while
and water let into them, are continued to be shown under capital work in progress till completion of the
entire project. The expenditure incurred on such assets including that for their maintenance are taken
as Expenditure During Construction Period, pending capitalisation and the income arising from the canal
water is credited to that account.

(i)  Allindirect expenditures incidental and related to construction, depreciation, interest/finance charges
(including maintenance of asset as aforesaid) are taken as Expenditure During Construction Period,
pending capitalisation and interest/income from temporary investment of surplus funds and
miscellaneous recoveries/income etc. are credited to that account.

(i) The company has prepared the Expenditure During Construction Period Statement instead of Profit
and Loss Account. Necessary details as per part |l of Schedule VI to Companies Act, 1956 have
been disclosed in the said statement or by way of note.

(i) The said expenditure during construction in respect of projects being implemented will be capitalised
and apportioned to various assets of respective projects on their completion in entirety, determined
in accordance with the accepted accounting principles.

2.  FIXED ASSETS

(@) (i) The fixed assets in respect of projects transferred by the Government of Karnataka have been taken
over at the assigned values, which is treated as cost in the books of account of the company.

(i) All other fixed assets are stated at cost. Cost includes expenditure incidental to acquisition.
(b) Roads include appurtenant bridges.
(c) Books are expensed in the year of purchase.

3. DEPRECIATION

(@) (i) The assets inrespect of projects transferred by the Government of Karnataka, when taken into books
of account of the company are treated as new assets for the purpose of depreciation.

(i) The buildings and roads so taken over are treated as completed and put to use, and the depreciation
thereon provided accordingly.

(b) Depreciation is provided on straight line method at the rates provided under Schedule XV of the
Companies Act, 1956, in the manner stated therein except in case of roads and building where a higher
rate of depreciation of 3.34% has been adopted.

4, INVESTMENTS

Short term investments in mutual funds are stated at lower of cost or repurchase value (based on NAV) as
on the Balance Sheet date.

The incentive on such investments, payable at the discretion of intermediary is recognised as income on receipt.
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INVENTORIES

Stock of construction materials/stores and Spares are valued at cost. Cost includes purchase price, freight
and other incidental expense.

RETIREMENT AND OTHER BENEFITS
(@) Employees on deputation from the Government:

Government of Karnataka. However, leave encashment paid to such employees during their service with
the company has been borne by it and recognised as expense in the year of payment.

The pension and leave salary contributions relating to the Managing Director is being provided/remitted
to the Government as per the terms of the appointment.

(b) Employees on deputation from public sector undertakings :

Pension and leave salary contribution is being provided/remitted to the parent organisations as per terms
of the deputation and where applicable provident fund contribution is being remitted to the contributory
provident funds of such organisatian.

(c) Employees on contract

Retirement benefits, if any, shall be recognised and accounted on payment.
ISSUE RELATED EXPENSES
(a) Rating Fees

Rating fee is accounted in the year in which rating has been done. Surveillance fee is accounted in the
year in which it is due and payable.

(b) Trusteeship Fees :

Acceptance fee is accounted in the year in which Trustee is appointed. Service charge is accounted on
accrual basis from year to year.

(c) Lead Managers/Co-Managers Fees :
Lead Managers/Arranger’s fee is accounted in the year in which bond allotment is finalised.
(d) Collecting Banker’s charges :
Collecting Banker’s charges are accounted in the year in which the bond issue closes.
(e) Registrars and Transfer Agents’ Fees :
Registrars’ fee is accounted in the year in which allotment of bonds is finalised. Transfer Agents’ Fees
are accounted on accrual basis.
(f) Printing Charges :
Printing charges accounted in the year in which issue stationery is printed.

CROP COMPENSATION

Crop compensation payable as per provisions of Land Acquisition Act, subject to such other terms and
conditions contained in the Government Orders issued in this regard from time to time is recognised as
expenditure in the year of disbursement.

ACCOUNTING OF WORK BILLS

Liability for work bills (in respect of both capital and revenue account) as at the end of the year is recognised
only in respect of such of those bills received at the concerned Executive Engineers Offices and paid for before
31 July of the Succeeding financial year.
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11.

12.

]

ACCOUNTING OF ARBITRATION PAYMENT

Liability in respect of Arbitration awards relating to works as at the end of the year is not recognised and the
disbursement made therefore are accounted as additions to respective assets in the year of payments.
PRELIMINARY EXPENSES

Preliminary expenses will be written off over a period of three years on completion of project under
implementation.

GENERAL

(@) Thecompany is a Government of Karnataka Enterprise with specific task of implementing certain irrigation
projects. The company’s operation and maintenance cost are met as far as practicable, by water rates
demand raised for supply of water and balance from moneys received from the state Government for
carrying out its functions. Hence, the financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

(b) The accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and are in consonance with
generally accepted accounting principles.

KARNATAKA NEER_AVA_I}[ NIGAM I_JEMI'[‘EIg
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SCHEDULE - p : NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS

TRANSFER OF PROJECTS

(@) The Government of Karnataka , vide its order GO No. ID 201 KBN 98 dated 26.11.1998 has entrusted to the
company, on being set up, with the implementation of certain specific major and medium irrigation projects in the
Krishna river basin viz. Bhima lift, Ghataprabha Il Malaprabha, Upper Tunga, Harinala, Markandeya and Singatiur
projects.

(b) Subsequently, the Government has entrusted to the company the implementation of three more irrigation projects

TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
(@ () The Government by the Order GO No. ID 3 KNN 99 dated 29.05.1 999 has accorded approval for the transfer

(i) The aforesaid order stipulated that

(i) The process of setting up group of experts in terms of decision taken at the inter-departmental meeting

(iv) The Company in pursuance of Government Order dated 29.05.1999 has taken over the assets relating
to three projects viz. Malaprabhg, Ghataprabha and Upper Tunga as from 14.06.1999. Accordingly, pending
formal order of the Government for eventual transfer of assets ang liabilities relating to the projects
entrusted to the company for implementation ang subject to ratification of the action taken by the Company
regarding taking over of certain assets as well as certain liabilities and as from 14.06.1999 instead of from
31.3.1999, the company has taken into its books of account certain assets and liabilities as set out
hereinafter.

(b) () Theconcerned Chief Engineers have furnished statement of assets and expenditure (including establishment
charges but excluding maintenance expenses during construction) as also related liabilities [viz. Earnest
Money Deposit and (Further) Security Deposit] as on 14.06.1999 in respect of Malaprabha, Ghataprabha
and Upper Tunga (excluding existing canal system) projects assigning present value (cost/below cost)
for each item totaling Rs. 867.99 Crores-net (asset Rs.877.31 Ccrores and liability Rs.9.32 crores).

(i)  However, as similar statement of assets and liabilities if any relating to existing canal system of Tunga
Projects and other seven projects referred to in Note 1(a) and (b) above entrusted to the company are
yet to be furnished/re«ceived, necessary adjustment in the accounts in respect thereof will be made in the
year of receipt of such statement/formal Government Orders.

(iii) Further, as the aforesaid statements did not incorporate movables other than certain deposit and contract
recoveries (like advance Payment to suppliers, advance to staff, water rates receivables, deposit with
special land acquisition officers etc.) and liability other than EMD & FSD [like pending work bills (both on
capital and revenue account) due to Suppliers etc.] such assets and liabilities have been dealt as set out
in Note 2(e) (ii) to (iv) hereunder and Note 8(a) (iii) & (b) (ii) below.

(¢) () Out of the assets incorporated in the aforesaid statements, while stock of stores and Spares/inventory
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valued Rs. 5.24 crores has been considered separately [as detailed in Note 2(e) (i) hereunder], tools and
plants valued at Rs.2.48 crores and released articles valued Rs. 0.06 crores have not been taken into
books of account in the absence of necessary details

The other assets valued at Rs.869.31 crores and liabilities valued Rs. 9.32 crores have been (except for
few reclassification ) taken ipso facto into the consolidated (computerised) books of accounts of the
Company by crediting Rs. 859.99 crores to the Government, subject to physical verification, reconciliation
and review for adjustments/provision/write off. The assets so taken into account have been included under
Fixed Assets Rs. 90.01 crores, capital work in progress Rs. 775.38 crores (including Rs. 276.26 crores
establishment charges incurred by the Government during construction) and Advances and Deposits Rs.
3.92 crores. The liability (towards Earnest Money Deposit and Security Deposit) of Rs.9.32 crores taken
into account has been included under Trade Deposits and Advances. Refer Notes 6(a) to (c) , 9(b) (ii)
and 9(c) hereunder.

(d) Out of Rs. 859.99 crores credited to the Government, Rs. 700 crores has been included in Advance against
shares - for consideration other than cash, in terms of Governmnet Order dated 29.05.1999 referred to in Note
2 (a)(i) above and balance of Rs. 159.99 crores has been shown as Due to Government (Assets and Liabilities
Transferred) A/C under Current Liabilities.

(e) The assets and liabilities as on 14.06.1999 other than those brought into the books as stated in Note 2(c) (ii)
above, have been dealt in the accounts as under:

@

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

The value of stock of stores/building material and spares valued Rs. 5.24 crores as on 14.06.1999 as
per the statements/inventory received from 22 divisions/field offices has been taken ipso facto into the
consolidated (books of ) account of the company by giving credit to the Government, subject to physical
verification, reconciliation and review for provision/write off and/or for adjustment. The said amount of Rs.
5.24 crores has been shown as Due to Government (Stock Adjustment) A/C under Current Liabilities. Refer
Note 7(a) (i) hereunder also.

The recoveries and adjustment of advance made after 14.06.1999 from deputed officers/staff for shortage
of stores and festival advances etc., from suppliers for advances and from contractors for recoveries as
also sale of vehicles not taken over by the company in all amounting to Rs. 0.98 crores have been deemed
as relating to the period earlier to 14.06.1999 shown as Due to Government (Cash and Other Adjustments)
A/C under Current Liabilities, pending review for adjustment.

Payments amounting to Rs. 3.40 crores made to suppliers for materials/stores and spares received and
taken to stock earlier to 14.06.1999 has been treated as receivables and shown as due from Government
(Expense and Other Adjustments) A/C under advances.

The liability relating to pending work bills relating projects transferred to the company and outstanding as
on 14.06.1999 but not considered in value of assets referred to in Note 2(c)(ii) has been borne by the
Company and payment amounting to Rs. 44.48 crores (on capital account Rs.33.74 crores, on revenue
account Rs. 10.74 crores) made towards discharge of such liabilities above has been debited to and
accounted under the respective heads of account.

(fy The position detailed in Note 2 (b) to (e) herein above would be reviewed on receipt of formal Government
Order for the final transfer of the assets and liabilities to the company.

TRANSFER OF EMPLOYEES

@

The Government of Karnataka by the order dated GO No. ID 90 SPG 99 dated 29.05.1999 accorded
approval for transfer of officers and staff along with sanctioned posts and fill up the same by deputation
of officers and staff working in eight projects (viz. Malaprabha, Ghataprabha, Upper Tunga, Hippargi,
Markandeya, Harinala, Singatalur and Bhima Lift projects of the Irrigation Project Zone — Gulbarga, Upper
Tunga project — Shimoga, irrigation North Zone — Belgaum and Irrigation Central Zone Munirabad) with
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sanctioned strength of 2,662 along with 63 Supernumerary posts, and ordered that officers and staff deputed
will be under the administrative control of the company.

(i) Subsequently, the Gondorinala project of the Irrigation Project Zone, Gulbarga and W & M offices of the
Malaprabha and Gharaprabha Projects along with staff were also transferred to the Company as from
29.05.1999 by the Government in their Order GO No. ID 3 KNN 99 dated 19.06.1999, No. ID 90 SAG
99 dated 3.8.1999 and No. ID 90 SAG 99 dated 23.10.1999.

(i) The Government in the Order GO. No. ID 90 SAG 99 dated 2.8.1999 has ordered the company to meet
the expenditure towards the salary of Supernumerary posts inclusive of MRE/work charged establishment
/ daily wage workers.

(iv) Consequent to the Government Order extending the temporary offices and temporary posts attached
thereto in the Irrigation North Zone, Belgaum and offices coming within its jurisdiction, for a period of one
year from 1.4.1999 to 31.3.2000 (vide GO No. ID 238 SAG 99 dated 22.7.1999), the Government on
29.09.1999 ordered that the expenditure on staff of such offices as from 14.6.1999 should be borne by
the Company.

(v) The Government on 29.09.1999 also ordered that the Company expenditure on staff of Special Land
Acquisition Offices Upper Tunga Project Zone, Shimoga should also be bome by the company.

(b) Though the Company has taken over the services of aforesaid employees on deputation as from 14.06.1999
by office order dated 01.06.1999, expenditure on salary and other benefits to staff has been borned by the
Company as from 1.6.1 999. Accordingly salary and other benefits includes that for the period 01.06.1999 to
13.06.1999 and payment of increments / arrears/back wages for the period prior to 14.06,1 999 in terms of various
orders of the Government. (Amount not quantified). However, the company has claimed from the Government
of Karnataka reimbursement of payment of back wages amounting to Rs. 0.17 crores. Necessary adjustment
in the accounts in respect thereof will be made in the year of receipt of reimbursement.

(c) The Government's separate Order detailing the terms and conditions of deputation of officers and staff (as stated
D

recorded therein into computer system supported by readymade/recognised accounting package and by passing
suitable adjustment entries (for provision/receivables etc.) wherever required.

(b) This statement of accounts incorporates the account of thirty four divisionalffield offices so generated by such
computer system, pending scrutiny by the internal auditors during the current year. Any adjustment / rectification
arising from the observations of internal auditors will be incorporated in the accounts for the year 2000-01.

However, the management does not anticipate such adjustments/rectifications to be material, considering the
size of the company and nature of its business.

SECURED LOANS

(@) The repayment of principal amount of bonds and payment of interest are guaranteed by Government of
Karnataka in terms of Notification No. ID 3 KNN 99 dated 25.03.1999 and ID 3 KNN 99 dated 15.05.1999.

(b) The company and the Government of Karnataka have entered into Tripartite Agreement with the Trustees of
bond hoiders, viz. Indusind Bank, in respect of Series | and Series Il bonds on 16.7.1999 to 27.9.2000
respectively.

() () In terms of aforesaid Tripartite Agreement and in terms of the Offer Document/information Memorandum
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1. A first mortgage and charge on such of properties of the company as may be agreed in consultation
with the Trustees, subject to minimum asset cover of 1.25 times the outstandings in such form and
manner as may be agreed to by and between the Company and Trustees.

2. A first charge on all monies received/to be received in the designated account of the Company from
the Government of Karnataka (including on account of.sale of water from irrigation and power
generation) pursuant to obligations undertaken by the Government of Karnataka.

(i) The assets/properties held by the Company are free from encumbrances and are exclusively meant to
be offered as security for the bonds.

(i) The Government by its order dated 29.05.1999 referred to in Note 2(a) (i) above has accorded approval
to the company for mortgaging/creating charge on the assets transferred by it in favour of the Trustees
to the bondholders.

(iv) The Board of Directors have since passed suitable resolution enabling completion of the formalities of
securitisation and issue of bond certificate.

in view of the above, the bonds and interest accrued ( and due) thereon are shown under Secured Loans.

(b) The process of execution of Trust Deed for creation of charges and the issue of bond certificate are awaiting
receipt of formal order of the Government for eventual transfer of assets and liabilities to the company and
the Government Order for exemption of stamp duty and registration charges for the Mortgage / Trust Deed.

(c) In terms of Offer Documents for Series | (Reset) bonds (with a put/call option at the end of March 2000, 2001,
2002 and 2003.) the Company has exercised partial call option as on 31st March, 2000 to the extent of Rs.
85.00 crores and issued necessary notice {0 12 investors. The allotment letters duly discharged by these
investors were received by the Company before 31 103.2000 and the Company has repaid Rs. 30.00 crores
as on 31.3.2000 and Rs. 55.00 crores on 3.4.2000.

FIXED ASSETS / CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS

(@ () The iand, building, open space and other immovable assets brought into books of account as referred
to in Note 2(c) (ii) is subject to the creation of mutation entries in the name of the Company in the revenue
records of the Government of Karnataka. The Company is in the process of obtaining title deeds of land
taken over. However details of Survey Nos. location etc. are on record.

(ii) Value of land brought into books of account of the Company and accounted under “land” are subject to
adjustment on finalisation of the various procedures including land acquisition awards, consent awards,
interest and mutation entries in the revenue records of the Government of Karnataka.

(i) The assets brought into the books of the company includes land, buildings, roads etc. incurred in
connection with rehabilitation activity, which are in the nature of rehabilitation expenditure. The net book
value of these assets will be suitably adjusted in the books of account on completion of respective projects.

(iv) Roads are taken as metalled roads, pending reclassification, wherever necessary.

(v) Pending receipt of full details in respect of individual buildings, structure, colonies and other immoveables
as also the item wise cost of such assets brought into books of account of the company, physical verification
of such assets as at 31.3.2000 has not been possible.

(b) The value of vehicles Rs. 295 crore brought into the company’s book is subject to transfer of registration in
the name of the company. :

(c) Capital work in progress includes Rehabilitation and Resettlement Rs. 7.34 crores and other assets Rs. 278.90
crores (including establishment expenses Rs. 276.26 crores) which have been brought into the company’s books
ipso facto and grouped under capital book in progress are subject to receipt of full details and requires review
for adjustment.
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STOCK OF STORES AND SPARES

@ ()

(ii)

(iii)

The stock of construction Material/stores and spares are shown as per General Ledger, subject to
reconciliation with the records at respective divisional/field offices and includes stocks remaining out of
stores article/inventories as 0n 14.6.1999 brought into the Company’s books as stated in Note 2(e)(i) above.

The stock of materials is spread over at various divisions/field offices and certain Government divisions also.
Details of consumption and closing stock figures have not been received from some of the divisions/field
offices and to that extent closing stock of stores and spares now shown would be higher and the concerned
figures relating to work in progress/contractors recoveries/assets maintenance would be lower — Amount not
quantifiable.

In the opinion of the management, the effect of (i) to (iii) on the accounts would not be materiaj considering
the size of the ¢ompany and nature of business/transaction.

(b) Hard rock extracted during excavation for civil work have been assigned no value, as in the opinion of the management
itis difficult to assign a realisable value on such rocks and value as at the end of the year is not material. The value
of such rocks is being brought to books on realisation/recovery.

CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Balance with schedule banks in current accounts does not include balance in bank account operated by Special Land
Acquisition Officer referred in Note 9(b) (iv) hereunder.

ADVANCES
(@) Due from Government (water rates ) A/C.

(i

(ii)

(iii)

The balance of Rs. 14.28 crores represent demand raised for the year 1999 — 2000 on the farmers to whom
water has been let-out, based on certification by the Chief Engineer of Ghataprabha and Malapraba projects.
As the maintenance of existing canal structure relating to Tunga Project has not been made over to the
company, water rates relating thereto has not been ascertained ang accounted for.

of water rates under irrigation Project transferred to the company would continue to be Mmanaged by the
Revenue Department (as hitherto ) and credited to the account of the company (designated account). Hence,
the same has been shown as Due from Government (water rates) A/C, under Advances.

Water rates receivable as on 14.06.1999 in respect of project transferred by the government has not been
ascertained and accounted for in the absence of Specific direction from the government.

(b) Advance to land acquisition

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(SLAO), Shimoga, Dharwad, Soudatti, Higkal Dam and Gulbarga from the revenue departments of Government
of Karnataka, who are entrusted with the task of land acquisition (including for rehabilitation and resettlement
) for the project transferred to the company. The funds so placed includes towards establishment expenditure
of SLAO, UTP Shimoga from 14.06.1 999 in terms of Government order — Addendum dated 29.09.1999.

The amount does not include payments released by government directly in respect of land acquired / in
respect of projects transtered to the company, in respect of which necessary adjustment will be made in the
accounts on receipt of full details therefor, by giving credit to the Government.

Necessary adjustment in the account will be made in respect of funds placed at the disposal o@ 5)
against value of land acquired, on rehabilitation and resettlement and establishment expenditure on receipt of
detailed account of expenditure from the saig authorities. The expenditure on land acquired will be capitalised
when the title of such lands are duly transferred to the company.
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(iv) The funds released to the SLAO’s are kept in separate bank account in the name of the company, for

administrative convenience and is being operated by them. Hence, the balance of Rs. 8.39 crores as on

31.03.2000 includes Rs. 0.86 crores in such bank accounts, which however are not grouped under cash and
bank balances, as the said bank accounts are not operated by the officers of the Company.

(c) Contractors — Recoveries

The balance of Rs. 3.81 crores is as per books and includes Rs. 2.91 crores balance brought into books ipso facto

as on 14.06.1999, pending review for adjustment, provision and write off. Refer Note 2(e) (i) above also. However,
the management is of the opinion that effect of such review on the account would not be material considering size
of the company and nature of its business.

(d) Advance to Staff

The balance of Rs. 0.15 crores is as per general ledger and subject to reconciliation with the registers maintained
in the Divisional/Field Offices.

10. CURRENT LIABILITIES

(@) Thereareno dues as on 31.03.2000 to small scale Industrial undertaking as could be ascertained from the records
available with the company.

(b) No provision in the accounts has been made for-

(i) Road taxes and insurance payable on vehicles pending transfer of registration in the name of the company
Amount could not be quantified.

(i) Outstanding Liabilities for land acquired for the projects transferred to the company for which land acquisition
orders have been finalised and in respect of expenditure on rehabilitation and resettiement and on establishment
incurred by Special Land Acquisition Officers, pending transfer of title of lands and/or receipt of
account/details therefor from the said authorities — Amount could not be quantified.

(i) Enhancement of audit fee for 1999 — 2000 from Rs. 0.10 lakh to Rs. 0.45 lakh since approved by the Board of
Directors, pending approval of Company Law Board.

(iv) Taxifany payable to municipal and other local authorities consequent to taking over of certain assets from the
Government pending transfer in the name of the company ~ Amount could not be quantified.

(c) Trade deposit and advances Rs. 12.49 crore is as per General Ledger and subject to reconciliation with the:
registers maintained at the Divisional/Field offices.

11. PROVISIONS

(a) No provision has been made in the account towards income tax, as in the opinion of the company, there is no
taxable income.

(b) Asthe specified assets are yet to be transferred in the name of the Company, the management is of the opinion
that there could be no liability under Wealth Tax Act.

(c) No retirement benefits accrues as at 31.3.2000 in respect of employees on contract.

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(a) Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account not provided for - Rs. 96.58 crores ( in
respect of major contracts).

(b) Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt, including disputed claims against the company if any by
the contractors and others, have not been quantified.

(c) Other monies for which the Company is contingently iiable :

(i) Liability in respect of land acquired for which lands acquisition orders have not been finalised (Refer Note
9(b) (iii) above also) Amount not ascertainable.
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(i) Claims that may arise against the Company on account of various arbitration proceedings and labour cases

in progress — Amount not ascertainable.

(i) Liability that may arise on approval of revision of estimate and/or extension of time relating to works contracts,

under process - Amount not ascertainable.

(iv) Liability in respect of work bills under dispute - Amvount not ascertainable.,

(v) Liability for disputed electricity dues (including interest and/or penalties levied by KPTCL) and against which

appeails have been / are being preferred Amount not ascerainble.

(vi) Liability that may arise on obtaining forest and environment clearance and on account of compensatory

afforestation — amount not ascertained.

13. (a)
Deposits and Advances are subject to confirmation.

Balances under the head Advances, Deposits, Contractor's Recoveries/Payments

, Creditors for Supplies, Trade

(b) In the opinion of the management, the Current Assets, Loans and Advances have a value on realisation in the

(Rs. in Lakhs)

( 7.2.2000 to 31.3.2000)
(*) Includes Rs. 0.30 lakh contribution relating to previous year.

£l

Pay and Other | Pension arF|
Allowances Allowance | Leave salary
and | Contribution
Perquisites

Managing Director
Shri. S. Krishna Kumar 2.58 — 0.84 *
(1.4.1999 to 25.10.1999) (0.97) (—) (—)
Smt. Lakshmi Venkatachalam 0.70 — 0.15
(13.11.99 to 17.1.2000) F— ) =) =)
Shri. A.P. Joshi 0.60 0.02 0.11

=1

(=)

(b) The asset maintenance Rs. 21.16 crores includes consumption of tools and plants, stores and spares ( amount
not ascertainable ) but does not include labour charges of Rs. 0.53 crores grouped under Administrative and

General Expenses.
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PARTICULARS AMOUNT
Rs. Lakhs

1. Arrangers’ Fee 115.48
2. Registrar Fee 1.00
3. Transfer Agent Fee 0.66
4. Printing Charges 0.51
5. Courier Charges 0.02
6. Out of Pocket Expenses 0.25
7. Incentive 410
8. Rating and Surveillance Fee 10.50
TOTAL 132.52

Depreciation on the asset relating to projects transferred to the company and brought into the books of account
during the year, has been provided from 14.6.1999 , being the effective date of taking possession.

There are no material prior period items included in the statement of Expenditure During Construction (pending
capitalisation) except those disclosed elsewhere in these Notes.

There are no earnings or expenditure in foreign exchange.

Since the projects are under construction stage, additional information required under Part Il of Schedule VI
of the Companies Act, 1956 has been given to the extent applicable.

15. Previous year’s figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to make them comparable with current year's
figures.
(M.ASHOK KUMAR) (G.S. PRAKASH)

CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER COMPANY SECRETARY
BANGAL(QRE (D.N. DESAI) (A.P. JOSHI)
DATE : 5 March 2001 DIRECTOR MANAGING DIRECTOR

REFER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO & SWAMI

BANGALORE (N. RAMESH)
DATE : 14.03.2001 PARTNER

N

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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o KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO PART - Jji OF THE SCHEDULE v TO THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956
BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND COMPANY’S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE AS AT 31-3-2000

I REGISTRATION DETAILS
REGISTRATION NUMBER
STATE CODE 08

BALANCE SHEET DATE 31.3.2000

II

Il CAPITAL RAISED DURING THE YEAR

PUBLIC ISSUE
BONUS ISSUE NIL

OTHERS** (Rs. in lakhs) 78,170.22

RIGHT ISSUE NIL
PRIVATE PLACEMENT NIL

** The entire share capital has been investeq by Government of Karnataka

i POSITION OF MOBILISATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF FUNDS - (Rs. in lakhs)

f TOTAL LIABILITIES (Rs. in Lakhs)  124,860.68 ] TOTAL ASSET (Rs. in Lakhs) 124,860.6@
A  SOURCES OF FUNDS (Rs.in lakhs)

PAID UP CAPITAL 2,431.00 | ADVANCE AGAINST EQUITY 76,739.22
RESERVES & SURPLUS NIL | SECURED LOANS 45,690.46

UNSECURED LOAN NIL
B APPLICATION OF FUNDS (Rs.in lakhs)
NET FIXED ASSETS 97,003.55 INVESTMENTS 19.232.45"

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,362.22 MISCELLENEOUS EXPENDITURE 680.17

EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION
PENDING CAPITALIS/SION 6,582.29

IV PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY Not Applicable, since the Company is on the
construction stage
V. GENERIC NAME OF THREE PRINCIPAL Not Applicable, since the Company is an
PRODUCT OF THE COMPANY infrastructure company and no manufacturing

activity is involved.

(M. ASHOK KUMAR) (G. S. PRAKASH) (D. N. DESAI) (A. P. JOSHI)

Chief Accounts Officer Company Secretary Director Managing Director
Bangalore
Date : 5" March 2001 Refer Our Report of Even Date

For Rao and Swami

(N. RAMESH)
Bangalore Partner
Date : 14" March 2001 Chartered Accountants
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